

IN THE  
MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

---

STATE OF MISSOURI,	)	
	)	
Respondent,	)	
	)	
vs.	)	No. SC 86306
	)	
BRANDY BURRELL,	)	
	)	
Appellant.	)	

---

APPEAL TO THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT  
FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF BUCHANAN COUNTY, MISSOURI  
FIFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, DIVISION ONE  
THE HONORABLE PATRICK K. ROBB, JUDGE

---

APPELLANT'S SUBSTITUTE BRIEF

---

Amy M. Bartholow, MOBar #47077  
Attorney for Appellant  
3402 Buttonwood  
Columbia, Missouri 65201-3724  
Telephone (573) 882-9855  
FAX (573) 875-2594  
[Amy.Bartholow@mspd.mo.us](mailto:Amy.Bartholow@mspd.mo.us)

**INDEX**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	3
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	5
INTRODUCTION .....	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	7
POINTS RELIED ON	
I. Insufficient evidence for child endangerment.....	18
II. Insufficient evidence for felony murder.....	19
ARGUMENT	
I. Placing child in contact with father may pose risk, but not “practical certainty” of harm.....	20
II. Father’s assault was intervening cause of death .....	30
CONCLUSION .....	38
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	39
APPENDIX .....	A-1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<b><u>CASES:</u></b>	
<i>Bonhart v. U.S.</i> 691 A.2d 160 (D.C.,1997).....	35
<i>Carmons v. State</i> , 26 S.W.3d 382 (Mo. App., W.D. 2000) .....	18, 21-28
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970) .....	21, 31
<i>Ivy v. State</i> , 81 S.W.3d 199 (Mo. App., W.D. 2002) .....	18, 19
<i>Moore v. Wyrick</i> , 766 F.2d 1253 (8th Cir. 1985).....	19, 32, 33
<i>People v. Hickman</i> , 319 N.E.2d 511 (Ill., 1974) .....	35
<i>People v. Lowery</i> , 687 N.E.2d 973 (Ill., 1997).....	36
<i>State v. Baker</i> , 607 S.W.2d 153 (Mo. banc 1980).....	33
<i>State v. Blunt</i> , 863 S.W.2d 370 (Mo. App., E.D. 1993).....	33
<i>State v. Chambers</i> , 53 Ohio App.2d 266 (1977) .....	32
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 652 S.W.2d 123 (Mo. banc 1983).....	32
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 797 S.W.2d 560 (Mo. App., W.D. 1990) .....	33
<i>State v. Dixon</i> 2002 WL 191582 (Ohio App. 2 Dist., 2002).....	33
<i>State v. Edsall</i> , 781 S.W.2d 561 (Mo. App., S.D. 1989) .....	22
<i>State v. Fuelling</i> , 145 S.W.3d 464 (Mo. App., W.D. 2004).....	6
<i>State v. Grim</i> , 854 S.W.2d 403 (Mo. banc 1993).....	31
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 896 S.W.2d 77 (Mo. App., W.D. 1995).....	22
<i>State v. Leopold</i> , 110 Conn. 55, 147 A. 118 (1929).....	36

<i>State v. Moore</i> , 580 S.W.2d 747 (Mo. banc 1979).....	19, 32, 33
<i>State v. O'Dell</i> , 684 S.W.2d 453 (Mo. App., S.D. 1984).....	19, 32
<i>State v. Price</i> , 928 S.W.2d 429 (Mo. App., W.D. 1996).....	21, 31
<i>State v. Riggs</i> , 2 S.W.3d 867 (Mo. App., W.D. 1999).....	24
<i>State v. Sophophone</i> , 19 P.3d 70 (Kan. 2001).....	33
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 920 S.W.2d 177 (Mo. App., W.D. 1996) .....	18, 23-25

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:**

U.S. Const., Amendment 5 .....	18, 19, 20
U.S. Const., Amendment 14.....	18, 19, 20
Mo. Const., Art. I, Section 10.....	18, 19, 20
Mo. Const., Art. V, Section 3 .....	5

**STATUTES:**

Section 562.016.....	18, 23-24
Section 565.021.....	5, 19, 30
Section 568.045.....	5, 18

**MISSOURI COURT RULES:**

Rule 83.03 .....	5
------------------	---

**OTHER TREATISES, 22-24:**

Perkins & Boyce, <i>Criminal Law</i> 781-782 (3d ed. 1982) .....	35
1 LaFave & Scott, <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> § 3.12(h) (1986) .....	35
